# Treaty on Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of New Eurabba

### BETWEEN the

# **Grand Duchy of Flandrensis (Groothertogdom Flandrensis)**

and

# Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited

Hereinafter referred to as "parties"

Compilation No. 1 of the terms of the Treaty in force on **4 September 2023** 

### 1. Name

This Treaty is the Treaty on Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of New Eurabba.

### 2. Commencement

This Treaty comes into effect on a day appointed by Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited.

#### 3. Definitions

In this Treaty:

County means the Flandrensian Ecological County of New Eurabba.

party means one of the parties to this Treaty.

### 4. Acknowledgement of Traditional Owners

The Wiradjuri people are recognised as the Traditional Owners of the County.

## 5. Establishment of County

# Treaty on Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of New Eurabba

- 1. The New Eurabba region of Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited shall be established as the Flandrensian Ecological County of New Eurabba.
- 2. The County shall be an ecological sanctuary under article 1.4 of the Constitution of Grand Duchy of Flandrensis.
- 3. Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited consents to land it principally occupies in the County as an ecological sanctuary of the Grand Duchy of Flandrensis.
- 4. The County is established for environmental charity use only and no member of Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited shall have the right of occupancy.

## 6. Legislative powers and obligations of Urabba Parks

- 1. Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited shall consult with the Grand Duchy of Flandrensis on any legislative proposal that affects the County.
- 2. Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited shall have regard to its obligations under this Treaty in assessing the reasonableness of an amendment to its Constitution or any act having similar status.
- 3. No law or act is invalid merely by failure to consult or consider under this article.

### 7. Status within the Empire of Imvrassia

- 1. The Grand Duchy of Flandrensis acknowledges Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited as an autonomous Hegemony within the Empire of Imvrassia, a micronational partner of the Grand Duchy of Flandrensis.
- 2. The Grand Duchy of Flandrensis will not interfere in any constitutional or micronational affairs as mentioned in section 51 of the Constitution of Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited.

### 8. Exiting the arrangement

This Treaty shall be revoked if:

- (a) there ceases to be any area subject to the laws of the County;
- (b) if either party is dissolved or enters external administration; or

# Treaty on Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of New Eurabba

(c) 30 days after a party sends a show cause notice under this subarticle to the other party, unless the notice is withdrawn;

and upon revocation of this Treaty the parties shall stop recognising the area forming the County as an ecological sanctuary of the Grand Duchy of Flandrensis and Urabba Parks Proprietary Limited shall stop using the identity of the Grand Duchy of Flandrensis in relation to any of its activities, unless otherwise authorised by the Grand Duchy of Flandrensis.

## 9. Post-Treaty obligations

Following the revocation of this Treaty, a party shall not use the confidential information produced, used or transferred under this Treaty unless also agreed by the other party.

### 10. No partnership

Nothing in this Treaty shall be construed as forming a partnership enterprise between the parties.

(UP2023E00001)

# Treaty on Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of New Eurabba

# **Treaty history**

The Treaty Amending the Treaty of Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of Urabba, signed by both parties on 18 August 2022 and commencing on 4 September 2023

The Treaty Amending the Treaty of Corporation and Establishment of the Ecological County (Sanctuary) of Urabba, signed by both parties on 4 September 2023:

Revoked: Article 3 (definitions of *County* and *Urabba Street Reserve*), Schedule I.

Amended: Title, Subarticles 5.1, 5.3, 5.4, 6.1, 6.2, 8.1, Article 9, Article 10

Added: Subarticle 6.2